MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT	Authorization to Award IFB #10-2318-OV, Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6026073)	TYPE AGENDA ITEM	Consent
DATE REQUESTED	September 14, 2010	DATE SUBMITTED/REVISED	August 11 , 2010 / September 2, 2010
BRIEFINGS? Who?	N/A	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Financial Management / Purchasing	AUTHORIZED BY TITLE	Jim Seuffert, Director
CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE/EXTENSION	Olga Valcich, Purchasing x7527 R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, CPM, CPPO, Purchasing x3014	PRESENTER/TITLE TELEPHONE/EXTENSION	Jeff Streitmatter, Project Manager, Public Works, x7335 / Bruce Simington, Project Mgmt. Division Mgr., Public Works, x7331
ADMINISTRA	ATIVE APPROVAL	Hory.e	
INDICATE W	AC (HETHER 1) REPORT; 2) DISCUSS	CTION DESIRED ION; 3) FORM OF MOTION; OR 4	OTHER ACTION REQUIRED
\$5,138,210.00, (Option	OV, Lake Manatee Dam Taint "B" – 330 calendar day comp ents, payment / performance b	oletion) and authorize the Co	LC, Lithia, FL 33547 in the amount of bunty Administrator, or his designee to ances.
Federal/State law(s), adı		REGULATING AUTHORITY unty Comp Plan/Land Developme	ent Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy
Manatee County Code of L Procedures approved by the	.aws, Chapter 2-26 Manatee Coune County Administrator.	unty Purchasing Ordinance, Sec	ction 2-26-40 and the Standards and
	BACKG	ROUND/DISCUSSION	
 The 1st and 2nd lorespectively, have bids. 	ow bidders, Shoreline Foundation e requested withdrawal of their bi	n, Inc., Pembroke Park, FL and ids based on documentation red	d Worth Contracting, Inc., Jacksonville, FL ceived showing "material mistakes" in their
 Recommendation Johnson Bros., Lt 	i to award the project to the lowe LC, Lithia, FL based on Bid "B" a	est, responsive, and responsible t a cost of \$5,138,210.00 with a	e bidder meeting all terms and conditions, 330 calendar day completion period.
Background / disc	cussion continued on page 2 / Fu	inding Source: Utilities 2006 Bo	and Fund
	COUNT	ATTORNEY REVIEW	
Check appropriate box			
	NOT REVIEWED (No appare	ent legal issues.)	
×	NOT REVIEWED (Utilizes ex	xact form or procedure previousl	y approved by CAO.)
	OTHER		
ATTACHMENTS: (List in	order as attached)	INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD	RECORDS:
 URS Corp, recommend Department memo date Bid Tabulation Contract Document (2 of Payment / Performance Insurance Certificate (2 	copies) Bonds (2 copies)	Meagher, Vice President, 547	In low
COST:	\$5,138,210.00	SOURCE (ACCT # & NAME):	Item #1 - \$1,000,000. Acct. No. 4126026073-534000-6026073-0004 Item #2 - \$4,138,210. Acct No. 5010003698-596000

IFB #-10-2318-OV Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates Bradenton, FL August 11, 2010, Page 2

- The scope of work includes repairs to the approach walls, footers, apron and interface with soil cement including repairing the scouring and undermining, repairing the submerged concrete surfaces and coating concrete surfaces, repairs and coating of the stop log, steel embeds and Tainter Gates, repair gates bottom and side seals, re-grading, stabilizing and resodding the upstream north embankment slopes and installing a new railing along concrete steps, repair downstream concrete apron, training walls joints and submerged coating, downstream south embankment sheet pile wall, downstream embankments, installation of a new stop log support structure with access platform, and improvements to the grounding, lightning protection system, and lighting.
- 05/4/2010 thru 07/09/2010 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Notice of Bid availability was broadcast to one thousand thirty-two (1,032) suppliers. Seventeen (17) supplemental suppliers were added to the list. Seventy-nine (79) plan holders obtained copies of this bid. Notice of Bid availability was also made known through www.mymanatee.org and the Manatee Chamber of Commerce.
- A total of seven (7) actual bids were received. One (1) bid was received from Manatee County, two (2) bids were received from Hillsborough County, one (1) bid from Pinellas County, and three (3) bids were received from other than local contractors as defined in Manatee County Code of Law, Section 2-26-6, Local Preference. The bids received were as follows. Bids are listed in Ascending Order:

Contractor	Bid "A" (395 Calendar Days)	Bid "B" (330 Calendar Days)
Shoreline Foundation, Pembroke Park, FL, Browa		\$4,210,875.85
Worth Contracting, Inc. Jacksonville, FL (Duval Cou	,	\$4,374,389.00
Close Construction, Inc. Okeechobee, FL (Okeechob		\$5,337,354.00
Johnson Bros., LLC Lithia, FL (Hillsborough Cou		\$5,138,210.00
Misener Marine Tampa, FL (Hillsborough Co	\$5,465,011.83 punty)	\$5,465,011.83
M & J Construction, Inc. Tarpon Springs, FL (Pinella		\$7,072,190.00
NDC Construction Bradenton, FL (Manatee Co	\$7,137,000.00 punty)	\$7,137,000.00

IFB #-10-2318-OV Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates Bradenton, FL August 11, 2010 / September 2, 2010 Page 3

- 07/21/2010 In performing its due diligence, personnel from Project Management, Utilities
 Department and the Engineer of Record, URS requested additional clarification and references from
 the low bidder, Shoreline Foundation, Inc., and the 2nd low bidder, Worth Contracting, Inc.
 - A teleconference was held with the low bidder, Shoreline Foundation, Inc. and personnel from Project Management, Utilities Department, Purchasing Division and the Engineer of Record, URS to discuss the additional references provided along with specific discussions regarding the cofferdam, repair to the downstream embankment and the coating of the Tainter Gates.
- 07/22/2010 Information received from Shoreline Foundation, Inc. stating that a "material error" was found when reviewing their bid. Shoreline Foundation, Inc. requested withdrawal of their bid, and provided correspondence detailing their material error.
- 07/29/2010 Engineer of Record, URS Corporation contacted the 2nd low bidder, Worth Contracting, Inc. to clarify the bid item for downstream embankments.
- 08/02/2010 Information received from Worth Contracting advising that upon review of their bid, a
 "material error" was discovered and Worth Contracting requested withdrawal of their bid and
 provided correspondence detailing their error.
- 08/04/2010 Written correspondence to Shoreline Foundation, Inc., and Worth Contracting, Inc., from the Purchasing Official stating that upon review of the documentation received from both firms and the explanation provided as to the "material mistake", withdrawal of the bids were accepted.
- 08/04/2010 The 3rd low bidder, Close Construction, Inc., Okeechobee, FL submitted Bid "A" based on a 395 calendar day completion period at \$5,137,354.00. Johnson Bros., LLC, Lithia, FL submitted Bid "B" based on a 330 calendar day completion period at \$5,138,210.00. Bid "A" is \$856.00 lower than the bid "B" submittal.
- 08/06/2010 Recommendation received from Project Management to award the project to Johnson Bros., Lithia, FL, at a cost of \$5,138,210.00 with a 330 calendar day completion period. The \$856.00 difference between Bid "A" and Bid "B" provides for the project to be completed 65 days sooner than Bid "A".
- A Budget Amendment was presented and approved by the BCC on August 24, 2010 to fully fund the project prior to the award.
- Funding source(s) for this contract is Utilities 2006 Bond Fund.



August 6, 2010

Mr. Jeff Streitmatter Project Manager Manatee County Public Works 1022 26th Avenue East Bradenton, Florida 34208

RE: Manatee County, Florida

Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates

Bid Tabulation and Review, IFB #10-2318-OV

Dear Mr. Streitmatter:

Bids for the above referenced project were received on July 12, 2009. A total of seven (7) contractors submitted bids on the above referenced project. Bid prices ranged from a high of \$7,137,000.00 (submitted by NDC Construction, Inc.) to a low of \$3,924,123.00 (submitted by Shoreline Foundation, Inc.) as shown on the attached tabulation of bids. Each of the seven bid proposals were considered to be complete and included bid bonds and other documentation required by Manatee County. Shoreline Foundation, Inc. supplied base bids containing mathematical errors. These errors have been corrected on the attached bid tabulation. Per the County's bid opening practice, each contractor provided two base bids, "A" and "B". Base Bid "A" is for a completion time of 395 calendar days and Base Bid B is for a completion time of 330 calendar days. Shoreline Foundation, Inc. was the lowest bidder on both Base Bid "A" and Base Bid "B" in the amount of \$3,924,123.00 and \$4,210,875.85, respectively.

Shoreline Foundation Inc. and Worth Contracting, Inc. (second low bidder) requested that their bids to be retracted. Consequently, Close Construction, Inc. was lowest bidder on Base Bid "A" in the amount of \$5,137,354.00 and Johnson Brothers, LLC was lowest bidder on Base Bid "B" in the amount of \$5,138,210.00. Although the Base Bid "A" cost is slightly less than Base Bid "B" (a difference of \$856.00), the Base Bid "B" is to be completed 65 days sooner than the Base Bid "A". Thus, the cost expense is more than offset by the time savings. Consequently, we believe that the Base "B" bid by Johnson Brothers should be considered for contract award.

The Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation's website was used to determine the status of Johnson Brothers license. The license of Johnson Brothers, LLC is current/active and no complaints are on file. The references supplied by the bidder



Mr. Jeff Streitmatter August 6, 2010 Page 2

commented favorably. Additionally, URS Corporation Southern has worked with the Johnson Brothers, LLC in the past and believes that they are competent to perform and complete the project.

Based upon the nature of the project, the information provided with each bid, and in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth in the contract documents, URS Corporation Southern recommends that this project be awarded to Johnson Brothers, LLC for the amount of \$5,138,210.00 to be completed in 330 calendar days. Please feel free to contact me at (813) 636-2198 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

URS Corporation Southern

David A. Wilcox, P.E.

Project Manager

Water/Wastewater Group

MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Project Management 1022 26th Avenue E. Bradenton, FL 34208



Phone: 941-708-7450 Fax: 941-708-7549 www.mymanatee.org

To:

R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, C.P.M., C.P.P.O., Purchasing Manager

From:

Bruce Simington, Project Management Division Manager

Date:

August 6, 2010

Subject:

Lake Manatee - Dam Tainter Gates

Johnson Brothers, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - IFB #10-2318-OV

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. The two lowest bidders, Shoreline Foundation, Inc. and Worth Contracting, Inc., both have submitted requests to retract their bids based on documentation showing material mistakes in their bids. The third lowest bidders are Close Construction, Inc. (Bid "A" - 395 days) and Johnson Brothers, Inc. (Bid "B" - 330 days). Their bids are shown on the attached bid tabulation form and are within \$856 of each other. It is recommended that the contract Bid "B", with a construction time of 330 calendar days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Johnson Brothers, Inc. in the amount of \$5,138,210 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utilities 2006 Bond Fund.

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award.

Please contact Jeff Streitmatter if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

MANIPTEE COUNTY
7010 AUG 10 PM 1: 53

Cc: Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utilities

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works

Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services

Jeff Streitmatter, P.E., Project Manager

Project File: 6026073 9.2

URS

August 6, 2010

Mr. Jeff Streitmatter Project Manager Manatee County Public Works 1022 26th Avenue East Bradenton, Florida 34208

RE: Manatee County, Florida Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates

Bid Tabulation and Review, IFB #10-2318-OV

Dear Mr. Streitmatter:

Bids for the above referenced project were received on July 12, 2009. A total of seven (7) contractors submitted bids on the above referenced project. Bid prices ranged from a high of \$7,137,000.00 (submitted by NDC Construction, Inc.) to a low of \$3,924,123.00 (submitted by Shoreline Foundation, Inc.) as shown on the attached tabulation of bids. Each of the seven bid proposals were considered to be complete and included bid bonds and other documentation required by Manatee County. Shoreline Foundation, Inc. supplied base bids containing mathematical errors. These errors have been corrected on the attached bid tabulation. Per the County's bid opening practice, each contractor provided two base bids, "A" and "B". Base Bid "A" is for a completion time of 395 calendar days and Base Bid B is for a completion time of 330 calendar days. Shoreline Foundation, Inc. was the lowest bidder on both Base Bid "A" and Base Bid "B" in the amount of \$3,924,123.00 and \$4,210,875.85, respectively.

Shoreline Foundation Inc. and Worth Contracting, Inc. (second low bidder) requested that their bids to be retracted. Consequently, Close Construction, Inc. was lowest bidder on Base Bid "A" in the amount of \$5,137,354.00 and Johnson Brothers, LLC was lowest bidder on Base Bid "B" in the amount of \$5,138,210.00. Although the Base Bid "A" cost is slightly less than Base Bid "B" (a difference of \$856.00), the Base Bid "B" is to be completed 65 days sooner than the Base Bid "A". Thus, the cost expense is more than offset by the time savings. Consequently, we believe that the Base "B" bid by Johnson Brothers should be considered for contract award.

The Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation's website was used to determine the status of Johnson Brothers license. The license of Johnson Brothers, LLC is current/active and no complaints are on file. The references supplied by the bidder

URS Corporation 7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway Tampa, FL 33607-1462 Tel: 813.286.1711 Fax: 813.287.8591

URS

Mr. Jeff Streitmatter August 6, 2010 Page 2

commented favorably. Additionally, URS Corporation Southern has worked with the Johnson Brothers, LLC in the past and believes that they are competent to perform and complete the project.

Based upon the nature of the project, the information provided with each bid, and in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth in the contract documents, URS Corporation Southern recommends that this project be awarded to Johnson Brothers, LLC for the amount of \$5,138,210.00 to be completed in 330 calendar days. Please feel free to contact me at (813) 636-2198 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

URS Corporation Southern

David A. Wilcox, P.E.

Project Manager

Water/Wastewater Group

Bid Tabulation IFB#10-2318-OV Lake Manalee Dam Tainter Gates, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6026073) Bid "A" Based on a completion time of 395 Calendar Days

E S	Bid "A" - 395 Days Completion	- 1	1	301 NW 4TH Ave, 1	Oper Construction, Inc. 301 NW 4TH Ave, Okerchobee, ft 34972 863-467-0831	Johnson S476 Lithia Pinec 813-6.	Johnson Bros. U.C. 5476 Lithia Pinecrest Road, Lithia Ft. 813-685-5101	M&J Const BO9 S. Safford Aw 7.	M&J Construction of Pineliss Inc. 809 S. Safford Ave., Tarpon Springs, Ft 34689 727-938-6478	-	Misener Marine Construction, inc. 5600 W. Commerce St., Tampa, Fl. 33616 813-839-8441
1	Description	D/M	dry.	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
1.	MODIFICATION (NOT to Exceed 10% of the Total Bid)	S	115	\$13,735.00 \$	\$13,735.00	\$ 482,000,00	\$ 482,000,00	\$ 126,786,00	326.386.00	Ŀ	00 636 835 00
4	Repair to Upstream Soil Cement Embankment Cracks	S	1 5	49,800,00	49,800,00	\$ 55,000,00	\$ 55,000,00	S 30 380 00	,		23,212,000
_	Installation of Cofferdam	15	1 8	1,925,185.00 \$	1 925 185 00	2	5 1 310 000 00	C 3 655 658 AN	,		04,612.0
	Repair to Approach Concrete Surfaces	STORY I	STATE OF	在城市的地址和	日本の日本の大学の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の	, iii	CONTRACTOR OF CO	4.133,030.00 BEST AND PRESENCE	A).900,000,2	-	1,028,285,00
42	Blast & Oean Surface Area	57	3 1	103 520 00 5	103 630 00	A CC 000 00	SEP-CALL ST		を できる は 日本 の できる は と の できる は と の できる と は と の できる と は		
40	Surface Repair & Leveling	BENEFATA	TOTAL PARTY	CALL STATE OF SECURITY SECURIT	CANCEL MANAGEMENT	SUCCESSION STATE OF THE PERSON STATE OF THE PE	SPERMENTAL SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PERMENTAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERMENT AND	25,860.00	5 55,860,00	8 79,371,00	79.371.0
451	Dam Floor (Stop Log to Tainter Gate)	3.7	3016	335.00 5	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IN COLUM	STANDARDON STANDS	NAPOCIONAL MANAGEMENT	N SERIES	高の様と形が対対なっているのがない	37	
452	Dam Fleer (Beginning of Spillway to Stoo Los)	1	iida	272.00	8,250.00	90000€	00'000'6	\$ 216.00	5 6,480.00	\$ 355.00	10,650.00
463	Dam Walk to Flenshing I On I Bear College	3	-	\$ 00.572	8,250,00	300000	\$ 9,000,00	216.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 355.00	10,650.00
4	Approach Clark & Assessment Water Constitution Constitution	0	35 5	275.00 \$	9,625.00	30000	5 10,500,00	\$ 216.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 355.00	12,425.00
13	Solves	No. of Lot		と語名である。	はいる方とはなるでは		THE REAL PROPERTY.	はいる。とはは、一般の	教徒の国際の公司が公司の		を と ない はんない かいかい
1	Courses Danie Manufal	55	120 5	1.50 \$	180.00	\$ 1.75	5 230.00	\$ 2.40	5 288.00	\$ 200 5	240.00
:	Concern repair material	Ø	20 \$	200.00	4,000.00	300,000	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 4,320,00	5	-
.1.	Continue Systems	の対象が		が大学などのでは、	の一個などのでは、	SAME STREET	2015年 1015 MAN EN 1953	は の 日本	的复数形式的	米山村山田田田町町	PERSONNER
10	Dam Floor (Stop log to Tainter Gate)	15	1 5	4,800.00 \$	4,800.00	00'005'5 \$	\$ 5,00,00	\$ 10.740.00	10 240 00	2 00 00 0	OF THE PARTY OF TH
406	Dam Hoor (deginning of Spithway to Stou Leg)	15	1 8	17,186.00 \$	17,186.00	\$ 23,000,00	23.000.00	-		,	33 163 00
403	Dam Walls to Elevation 41.00 (Begin Spillway to Tainter Gate)	15	1.5	15,882,00 \$	15,882 00	\$ 20,000,00	2000000	S 13 805 00	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		30 400 70
404	Asproach Sab & Approach Walls	รา	1 5	113,898.00 5	113.898.00	\$ 120,000,00	130 000 001	\$ 141,069,00	2 141 066 00		445 035 00
5	Repair Scoured and Undermined Subgrade Material around Appreach Walls and Soil Cement Interface	53	1 5	203,339,00	303 319 001	\$ 250,000,000	35000000	Annes and a	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		140,670,00
	North Street Pile Observation Port	SI	1 5	5 00 019	610.00	3 300000	100000	233.00	4 333 60	5 107,007,00 6	187,042.39
1	Repair and Coating of Stop Log	15	1 5	39,802.00 5	39.802.00	36 000 000	36,000,000	00 100 100 0	00.303.00	2,586,00	2,356,00
T	Recoal Tainter Gates	57	1 5	59,129,000 \$	59,129,00	\$ 65,000,00	0000000 5	S 83 124 CB	5 K 134 CO	26 346 200 5	20,633.00
1	Repair to Tainter Gates Seal Plates and Seals	SI	3 1 5	47,674.00 \$	47,674.00	\$ 85,000,00	85,000,00	\$ 53,069,00	4 43.069.00	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	40.000.00
0	Repair to Downstream Embankment Slopes and Access of the Dam Wall	S	1.5	29,400.00 \$	19,400.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000,00	\$ 160,950,00	150 950 00	\$ 88.412.00	00,030,00
T	Repair of Concrete Apron Void	15	1 \$	2,100.00 \$	2,100.00	3,000,00	3,000,00	\$ \$000,00	000000	5 3778 PM 5	1 300 00
1	Repair to Iraning Wars Joints and Coating	15	1	24,315.00 \$	24,315,00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 32,280,00	\$ 32,280,00	\$ 31,355,00 \$	11 355 00
:	hepart to an south bowretteam spect rile Wall	2	1	104,177.00 \$	104,177,00	\$ 60,000,00	00'000'09 5	\$ 163,848.00	163.848.00	\$ 70.634.14 \$	70.634.14
T	negati to compute and companients	S	1 8	1,249,357.00 \$	1,249,357.00	\$ 1,428,000.00 \$	\$ 1,428,000.00	\$ 1,514,900,00	1.514.900.00	\$ 2112.69921 \$	2 3 1 2 699 21
т	Stop tog the bown support	ภ	1 5	63,232.00 \$	63,232.00	\$ 00,000,87 \$	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 108,272.00 \$	\$ 108,272.00	\$ 118,703.00 \$	118 701 00
9		15	1 5	78,000.00 \$	78,000.00	\$ 50,000,00 \$	50,000,00	\$ 148,277,00 5	148 272 00	5 28.886.00 5	28 886 60
,	to the Emergency Spilway	No. of Column	ALC: NO.	September 1	はいる時代の対対	学を発展の現代	心氏は他の対点ない	NAME OF STREET	SELECTION COMPANY	ASSESSED CANADA SAN	PAGE SERVICE ACRES
т	Cribbing Work	S	1.5	12,979.00 \$	12,979.00	\$ 10,500.00 \$	10,500,00	3 14.940.00	14 940 00	\$ 2134800 €	ON HAR SE
170	Removal and Replacement of 4 Earthen Plugs	15	1.5	35,000,000 \$	35,000,00	\$ 75,000,00 \$		\$ 185,600.00 \$	185,600.00	ľ	355.003.00
Т	Improversants to Electrical System	15	1 \$	47,000.00 \$	47,000,00	\$ 39,500.00 \$		33,900,000 \$	33,900,00	\$ 55 121 00 5	65 231 00
53	Recoat of Miscellineous Metals	15	1 5	21,879,00 \$	22,879.00	\$ 18,000.00 \$	18,000,00	\$ 27.958.00 \$	37.958.00	\$ 38314.00 C	78 314 00
Ť	Miscellaneous Work and Cleanup	S	1 5	15,000.000 \$	15,000,00			30,000,00	10,000,01	S ME COULT 5	41.007.04
7	USCRETIONARY	15	1 556	5 遊游光積器	340,000,00	CALINO MERCO	340,000.00	Secretary Secretary 5	340,000,00	2 に対象を対している。	140,000,00
7	BID "A" TOTAL BID PRICE		H	\$	5,137,354.00	S. C.	5,138,210.00	3	7.097,190.00	2 Contraction of the last of t	2466.011.83
-	Acknowledged Addendum # 1		L	*		SJA.					
-	Acknowledged Addendum # 2		_	200	, ,	2			123	*	YES
_	Florida Trench Safety Acr		_	YES		20.0			165	>	YES
_	Contractor's Questionnaire		_	1		274			2		715
-	Drug Free Work Place		_	WES		234			2 3		75
-	Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification		_	YES	50	YES			2 24	- 3	115
-	Bid Bond Factored		_	YES		YES			YES		204
-	Site Viol Contrined			06/30/10	9/10	01/12/90	01,	6/30/2010	6/30/2010 AND 07/06/2010	06/1	01/01/10
-5	Ucesse anguierrent		_			33					
1			1	NO! APPLICABLE	IKABIT	TES		MOTA	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	TICABLE

Bid Tabulation if the Tabulation Interest of the Society of Edwo Manatee Dam Taintie Teates, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6026073) Bid "A" Based on a completion time of 395 Calendar Days

The problem of the											(sato.N		1) Shoreline Foundation, Inc.,	provided a total bid price "A"	of \$3,924,132.00. Based on	the provided bid form" A", the	3,924,123.00		(Date)		01.2.0	MATTIN 8-2-10	(Septembed)	follow Dollo
	ntracting, Inc	Jacksonville, Fl. 32207 96-6363	Extended Price	200,000,00	28,000.00	1,908,000.00		24,000.00		6,000.00	00:000'9	7,875.00		360.00	4,500.00		10.285.00	25,819.00	12,000.00	135,000,00	96,000.00	1,000.00	00,000,001	51.000.00	00.000.77	1,500.00	31,000.00	85,000.00	96,000.00	85,000.00	64,000.00	20.000.00	00 000 002	100,000.00	20,000.00	00:000'05	340,000.00	3,929,339.00	ES	ES .	23	<u>-</u> ا	₩.		01/0	VICABLE
Particular of Chicago Particular Chicago Part	Worth Co	2112 Jernigan Road 904-3	١	\$ 200,000,000 \$	\$ 00:000'85 \$	\$ 1,908,000.00 \$		\$ 54,000.00 \$		\$ 200.000 \$	\$ 200.000 \$	\$ 225.00 \$			\$ 225.00 \$		10,285.00 \$	25,819.00 \$	12,000.00 5	136,000,000 5	5 000000	1,000.00 5	53,000,000	\$ 100000	77.000.00	1,500.00 \$	31,000.00 \$	85,000.00 \$	\$ 00000096	\$5,000.00 \$	64,000.00 \$	> 00,000,00	\$ 00,000,002	100,000.00	\$ 00.000.00	\$ 00.000.00	S	\$	٨	>	>	>	~)	- >-	6/90	NOT AP
Description	undation, inc.	embroke Park, Fl. 33023 85-0460	Extended Price	233,157.00	52,290.00	1,750,736.00		65,490.00		8,790.00	8,790.00	10,255.00		23,040.00	4,260.00		5,112.00	18,304.00	16,915.00	121,302,00	291,318.00	3,200.002	00,086,00	00.575.00	16.821.00	2,237.00	\$ 00.968,25	104,833.00	136,636.00 \$	109,045.00	148,902.00	2 500 003 7	2 00 000 911	41.345.00	23,302.00 \$	47,833.00	340,000.00	3,924,123.00	2	×	2	×	~ .	^ ~	1/10	LICABLE
Mobilisation (Notine to Exceed 17th of the Transfer Age of the Teach of The Transfer Age of	Shoreline Fo	2781 SW 56th Ave., Pe 954-98	1	\$ 233,157.00 \$	\$ 52,290.00 \$	\$ 1,750,736.00 \$		\$ 65,490.00 \$			\$ 293.00 \$	5 293.00 \$		\$ 192.00 \$	\$ 213.00 \$		5,112.00 \$	18,304.00 \$	16,915.00 \$	121,302.00 5	291,318.00 5	3,200.00 \$	60,586.00	64 255 00 \$	16.821.00 \$	2,237.00 \$	\$ 00.968,52	104,833.00 \$	136,636.00 \$	109,045.00 \$	148,902.00 5	2 600 000 7	2 00,000,011	41.345.00 \$	23,302.00 \$	47,833.00 \$	\$	\$	ЭX	λ	¥€	λĘ	¥ 5	7 7	06/1/	NOT APP
Bild "A" - 395 Days Completion Mobilitation (lete to Exceed 10% of the Text) Bild "A" - 395 Days Completion Mobilitation (lete to Exceed 10% of the Text) Bild "A" - 395 Days Completion Repair to Upporteem Soil Cement Enrhantment Cracks Repair to Upporteem Soil Cement Enrhantment Cracks Repair to Upporteem Soil Cement Enrhantment Cracks Dam Repair to Approach Complete Surfaces Dam Repair to Approach Complete Soil Bild To Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soi	uction Company	e 600, Bradenton, Ft 34205 747-1062	Extended Price	\$09,376.00	49,800.00	3,534,968.00		46,550.00		5,400.00	5,400.00	6,300.00		240.00	3,600.00		8,950.00	17,213.00	9,912.00	117,557.00	280,000,082	00:019	53,544,00	5 674 674 00	21 526 00	2,100.00 \$	\$ 00.006,92	53,031.00	948,859.00	64,382.00	00:000'26	2 00 070 16	152 570 00 5	23.000.00	23,298.00	280,000.00	340,000.00	7,137,000.00	res	YES.	59	res	£ .	3 4	14/10	PUCABLE
Bild "A" - 395 Days Completion Mobiliatation (Potence of Dix of the Total Bild) Mobiliatation of Confered an Soil General Embalument Cracks Bilds & Clean Surface Acea Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds & Approach Walls Bilds &	MDC Constr	1001 3rd Ave. W., Suit 941-	r	\$ 509.376.00 \$	\$ 49,800.00 \$	\$ 3,534,968.00 \$		\$ 46,550.00 \$		s	\$	Ş		\$				\$ 17,213.00 \$		1	1	1						\$ 53,031.00 \$	5									\$							/90	NOT AP
Bid "A" - 395 Days Completion Mobilization (Not to Exceed 10% of the Total Bid) Repair to Lotterdam Best in Clear Sol Cement Embandment (Tacks Best in Approach Correte Surfaces Best in Clear Sol Cement Embandment (Tacks Surface Repair & Leveling Dam Floor (Sapt Leg of Janter Gate) Dam Floor (Replaning of Sallway to Stop Log) Approach Stab & Approach Walts Son Repair Concrete Repair Material Concrete Repair Material Concrete Repair Material Approach Stab & Approach Walts Son Repair Repair and Coaling of Sallway to Stop Log Repair and Coaling of Sallway to Sallway Repair and Coaling Walts Jonns and Coating Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Dam Walt In the Soulf Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Dam Walt In Magner Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Repair to Conventiean Embandment Slopes and Access of the Coaling Walts Jonns Acconviceded Adderndum # 1 Acconvicteded Adderndum # 1 Acconvicteded Adderndum # 2 Flords Terent Salety Act Coaling Step Work Bace Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification Sub Eng Moderndum # 2 Flords Terent Salety Act Coaling Sale Magnerned Adderndum # 2 Flords Terent Salety Act Coaling Sale Magnerned Adderndum # 2 Flords Terent Salety Act Coaling Sale Magnerned Adderndum # 2 Flords Terent Salety Act Coaling Salety Act Coaling			1	.в.	1			1		8		35		_			7	1	-	-	-			1	-	T	-	1	-	7	7	ŀ	1	1	Ī	1	-			2000	Circles,			nt sus	outer a	
			N/O	5)	2	15		รา		Ö	ታ	ზ		ኤ	Ÿ		S	LS	S	+	+	S	2 :	2 2	2 2	5	S	ST	S	รา	2	١	2 2	3 2	2 2	ม	S									
		Bid "A" - 395 Days Completion	Description	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 10% of the Tot.	Repair to Upstream Soil Cement Embankment Cracks	Installation of Cofferdam	Repair to Approach Concrete Surfaces	Blast & Clean Surface Area	Surface Repair & Leveling	Dam Floor (Stop Log to Tainter Gate)	Dam Floar (Beginning of Spillway to Stop Log)	Dam Walls to Elevation 41.00 (Begin Spillway to Tainter Gate)	Approach Siab & Approach Walts Spot Repairs	Primer	Concrete Repair Material	Coating Systems	Dam Floor (Stop tog to Tainter Gate)	Dam Floor (Beginning of Spillway to Stop Log.)	Dam Walls to Elevation 41.00 (Begin Spillway to Tainter Gate)	Approach Slab & Approach Walls	Repair Scoured and Undermined Subgrade Material around Approach Walls and Soil Cement Interfa	North Street Pile Observation Port	Repair and Coating of Stop Log	Recoal lander Gates and Distort and Cook	Repair to Dougstream Embankment Clones and Arress of the Dam Wall	Repair of Concrete Apron Void	Repair to Training Walls Joints and Coating	Repair to the South Downstream Sheet Pile Walf	Repair to Downstream Embankments	Stop log lay Down Support	Bypass Pumping	Modifications to the Emergency Spillway	Critical Bod Bods and of 1 Carbon Dian	vernoval arto neprakentent of 4 carrier rings miscinamants to Flactrical System	Recoal of Miscellaneous Metals	Miscellaneous Work and Geanup			Artnowledged Addendum # 1	2 % Supporting # 2	lorida Trench Safety Act	contractor's Questionnaire	Jrug Free Work Place	uplic Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification 3.3 pand Enclosed	ord Board Linesack Size Visit Confirmed	License Requirement: Afridavis submitted if applicable

Page 2 of 2

Bid Tabulation IFBRATA318-0. Lake Manatec Dam Tainto Gates, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6026073) Bid "B" Based on a completion time of 330 Calendar Days

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Close Construction, Inc.	Johnson Bros. LLC	Bros. U.C	M&J Constru	M&J Construction of Pinellas Inc.	Misener Marie	Misener Marine Construction, Inc.
	tid '6' - 330 Days Completion		AUI NW 4	301 NW 4TH Ave, Okeechobee, Pt. 34972 863-467-0831	5476 Lithua Penetrest Road, Lithua Pt. 813-685-5101	1-5101	ACT S. Safford Ave.	807.5. Sattoro Ave., rarpon Springs, r. 3496.7.	813	813-839-8441
Item	Description	U/M QTY.	f. Unit Price	e Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
-	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 10% of the Total Bid)	15	1 \$ \$13,735.00	5.00 \$ 513,735.00	\$ 482,000.00 \$	\$ 482,000.00	\$ 351,786.00 \$	351,786.00	\$ \$39,975.00	539,975.00
~	Repair to Upstream Soil Cement Embankment Cracks	Sì	1 \$ 49,800.00	5	\$ 55,000.00 \$	\$5,000.00	\$ 70,380.00 \$	\$ 70,380,00	\$ 64,219.00	64,219.00
3	Installation of Coffeedam	13	1 \$ 2,125,185.00	5.00 \$ 2,125,185.00	1,710,000.00 5	5 1,710,000,00	\$ 2,555,658,00 \$	2,555,658,00	\$ 1,028,286.00	1,028,286.00
*	Repair to Approach Concrete Surfaces	STATE OF THE PARTY	以 以及2000年度	発送的ないためるとはない	の記念がある。	1000 March	のないでは、大きのでは、	からいというないかんない	を の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の	
42	Blast & Cean Surface Area	15	1 \$ 103,57	103,570,00 \$ 103,570,00	\$ 65,000.00 \$	65,000.00	\$ 55,860.00 \$	00'098'55	\$ 79,371.00	79,371.00
#	Surface Repair & Leveling	作とのなって	10-47 E-10-45	(株の)対している。日本の人が、日本	が の と の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の の	Company of the Compan	がある。	日本の大学の日本の日本	を は できる は は な	から 大田
461	Dam Floor (Stop Log to Tainter Gate)	G	\$	275.00 \$ 8,250.00	30000 \$	00:000'6	\$ 216.00 \$	6,480.00	\$ 355.00	10,650,00
495		5	30 5 27	275.00 \$ 8,750.00	300.000 \$	9,000.00	\$ 216.00 \$	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 355.00	10,650.00
463		25	s	275.00 \$ 9,625.00	\$ 300,000 \$	10,500.00	\$ 216.00 \$	1,560.00	\$ 355.00	12,475.00
40	Approach Slab & Approach Walls Spot Repairs	大学の変化を	は一般などの意	はないのはなどのではないのとなるような	THE REAL PROPERTY.	Sales and the sales		の発情が一般的な対抗	のはいないのでは、	1000年の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の
401	Primer	SF 12	120 \$ 1	1.50 \$ 180.00	8 1.75 \$	210.00	\$ 240 \$	388.00	\$ 200	240.00
442	Concrete Repair Material	20	S.	200.00 \$ 4,000.00	300,000 \$	00'000'9	\$ 216.00 \$	4,320.00	\$ 258.00	5,160.00
44	Coacing Systems	のであるが	のではいるから	の場合のである。	· 公然是安全公司两十	である。大学の	西国語の東京の		のではないというと	が のとなる という
401	1	23	1 \$ 4,800,00	0,00 \$ 4,800.00	\$ 5500.00 \$	5,500.00	\$ 10,740.00 \$	10,740.00	\$ 6,190.00	6,190.00
443	Dam Floor (Beginning of Spillway to Stop Log)	15	1 \$ 17,186.00	500 \$ 17,186.00	\$ 23,000.00 \$	23,000.00	\$ 20,656.00 \$	20,656.00	\$ 22,162.00	22,162,00
443	(Dam Walls to Bevation 41.00 (Begin Stallway to Tainter Gate)	13	1 \$ 15,882.00	8	\$ 20,000,00 \$	20,000,00	\$ 11,895.00 \$	11,895.00	\$ 20,480.00	20,480.00
404	Approach Slab & Approach Walls	151	1 \$ 113,898.00	8.00 \$ 113,898.00	\$ 120,000,00 \$	120,000,00	\$ 141,069.00 \$	141,069.00	\$ 146,876.00	146,876.00
~	Repair Scoured and Undernined Subgrade Material around Approach Wals and Soil Cement Interface	57	1 \$ 203,339,00	00.95,339.00	\$ 250,000,000 \$	250,000.00	\$ 890,920,00 \$	890,920.00	\$ 187,642.54	187,642.54
9	North Street Pile Observation Port	15	1 5 630	610.00 \$ 610.00	3,000,00 5	3,000.00	\$ 732.00 \$	732.00	\$ 5,566.00	5,566.00
1	Repair and Coating of Stop Log	2	1 5 39,802.00	39,802.00	\$ 36,000.00 \$	36,000.00	\$ 55,253.00 \$	55,253.00	\$ 20,633.00 \$	20,633.00
*	Recoat Tainter Gates	1.5	1 \$ 59,129.00	100 \$ 59,129.00	\$ 65,000.00 \$	00'000'59	\$ 83,124,00 \$	83,124.00	\$ 76,249,00 \$	76,249.00
6	Repair to Tainter Gates Seal Plates and Seals	13	1 \$ 47,674.00	s	S	85,000.00	\$ 53,069.00 \$	ecos)	\$ 60,056,00 \$	00'950'09
10	Repair to Downstream Embanisment Stopes and Access of the Dam Wall	1.5	1 \$ 19,400.00	3.00 \$ 19,400.00	\$ 28,000.00 \$	28,000.00	\$ 160,950,00 \$	160,950,00	\$ 88,412.00 5	88,412,00
11	Repair of Concrete Apron Void	13	1 \$ 2,100,00	\$	s	3,000.00	\$ 5,000,00 \$	5,000,00	\$ 2,708.00 \$	2,708,00
12	Repair to Training Walls Joints and Coating	S	1 \$ 74,315.00	5	S	29,000,00	\$ 32,280,00 \$	32,280.00	\$ 31,355.00 5	31,355.00
13	Repair to the South Downstream Sheet Pile Wall	15	1 \$ 104,177.00	s	v	00'000'09	5 163,848,00 5	-	-1	70,634.14
14	Repair to Downstream Embankments	15	1 \$ 1,249,357.00	5,1,2	5 1.4	1,428,000.00	5 1,514,900,00 5	-	\$ 2,112,699,211,5	7,112,699.21
15	Stop Log Lay Down Support	13	1 \$ 63,232,00	\$	5	78,000.00	\$ 108,272.00 \$	108,272.00	\$ 118,703.00 \$	118,703.00
36	Bypess Pumping	1.5	1 \$ 78,000.00	300 3 28,000,00	\$ 50,000,00 \$	\$0,000.00	5 148,272,00 \$	148,272.00	\$ 28.886.00 \$	28,886.00
17	Modifications to the Emergency Spillway	大学 ないまま	のでは、大学の場合	のできるというというできる。 は、これでは、これできる。 は、これでも。 は、これでも。 は、これできる。 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、 は、	ではれるとはいうと	と できる はない できる	ではないのできる	世間の はないない を見られる	の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本の 日本	国の名の日本の日本の日本の日本
178	Critishing Work	15	1 \$ 12,979.00	~	8	10,500.00	5 14,940.00 \$	14,940,00	\$ 23,248.00 \$	23,248,00
17b	Removal and Replacement of 4 Earthen Plugs	15	1 \$ 35,000,00	5	\$	75,000.00	\$ 00,000,581 \$		\$ 256,993.00 \$	256,993.00
18	Improvements to Electrical System	15	1 \$ 47,000.00	3.00 \$ 47,000,00	\$ 39,500.00 \$	39,500.00	33,900,000 \$	33,900,00	\$ 55,321,00 \$	55,321.00
19	Recoat of Miscellaneous Metals.	1.5	1 \$ 21,879.00	~	S	18,000.00	\$ 27,958.00 \$	27,958.00	\$ 28,214,00 \$	28,214.00
30	Miscellamous Work and Gramup	15	1 \$ 15,000,00	\$	\$ 25,000,000 \$	25,000.00	\$ 10,000,00 \$	10,000,00	\$ 11,007.94 \$	11,007.94
21	DISCRETIONARY	15	A MESSAGE THE PERSON	340,000,00	5 語話をはたける	340,000,00	くのは自然の対象と	340,000,00	S THE STREET	340,000,00
	BID "6" TOTAL BID PRICE			\$ 5,337,354.00	1	5,138,210.00	\$	7,072,190.00	\$	5,465,011.83
	Acknowledged Addendom # 1			YES	YES			YES		15
	Acknowledged Addendum # 2			WES	YES	0.00		TF5		rts.
	Florida Trench Safety Act			HS	YES			YES		YES
	Contractor's Questionnaire			WS.	TES.			viS		YES
	Orug Free Work Place			165	YES			755		7ES
	Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification		_	res	NB.			ALS		175
	Bid Bond Enclosed			TES	5 T	-		TIS .	3	9
	Ste Visit Confirmed			06/34/10	06/41/10	10	0107/08/9	6/34/2010 AND 01/106/2010	8	06/30/30
	Cicare Requirement			ACT ADD CARE	ACC		A TOM	ACT ACRECANC	MOTOR	MOT ADDITORS.E
	All parts and statement and st	-	-		-	ACRES CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	COLUMN COMPANIES DE L'ACCESSORIES			

Bid Tabulation IFBRIG-2318-0. Lake Manaice Dam Taintic Gates, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6026073) Bid "B" Based on a completion time of 330 Calendar Days

				NDCC	NDC Construction Company	Shoreline	Shoreline Foundation, Inc.	}	Worth Contracting, Inc
	Bid B - 330 Days Completion			1001 3rd Ave. W	1001 3rd Ave. W., Sulte 600, Bradenton, Fl 34205 941-747-1062	2781 SW 56th Ave. 954	2781 SW 56th Ave., Pembroke Park, Ft 33023 954-985-0460		2112 Jernigan Road, Jacksonville, FL 32207 904-396-6363
ftem	Description	M/O	QTY.	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 10% of the Total Bid)	SI	Ī	\$ 509,376.00	\$ 509,376.00	1 \$ 251,810.00	\$ 251,810.00	300,000.00 \$	300,000,000
7	Repair to Upstream Soil Cement Embankment Cracks	15	1	\$ 49,800.00	>	~	\$ 56,474.00	s	58,000.00
	Installation of Cofferdam	য	1	\$ 3,534,968.00	\$ 3,534,968.00	\$ 1,890,795.00	\$ 1,890,795.00	\$ 2,100,000.00 \$	2,100,000.00
4	Т						To the second se	L	***************************************
4		S	1	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 70,730.00	\$ 70,730.00	5 54,000.00 \$	54,000.00
9	Surface Repair & Leveling	-							
401	Dam Floor (Stop Log to Tainter Gate)	ŭ	30	Ş	\$	\$ 316.47	\$ 9,494.10	\$	6,000.00
402	Dam Floor (Beginning of Spillway to Stop Log)	ť	30	\$	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 316.47	\$ 9,494.10	\$ 200.000 \$	90.000,9
463	Dam Walls to Elevation 41.00 (Begin Spillway to Tainter Gate)	b	35	\$ 180.00 \$		\$ 316.47	\$ 11,076.45	\$ 225.00 \$	7,875.00
4	Approach Slab & Approach Walls Spot Repairs								
401	Primer	SF	120	\$	\$	s	\$ 24,883.20	\$ 3.00 \$	360.00
\$	1	t	70	\$ 180.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 230.05	\$ 4,601.00	\$ 337.50 \$	6,750.00
4	T								
401	Dam Floor (Stop log to Tainter Gate)	٦ ک	-	\$ 8,950.00	\$ 8,950.00	\$ 5,521.00	\$ 5,521.00	\$ 10,285.00 \$	10,285.00
405	Dam Floor (Beginning of Spillway to Stop Log)	S	-	\$ 17,213.00	\$ 17,213.00	\$ 19,769.00	\$ 19,769.00	\$ 25,819.00 \$	25,819.00
403	Dam Walls to Elevation 41.00 (Begin Spillway to Tainter Gate)	S	-	\$ 9,912.00	\$ 9,912.00	٠,	\$ 18,269.00	s	12,000.00
507	-	2	-	\$ 117,557,00	\$ 117,557.00	s	131,007.00	5	136,000.00
2	bgrade Material around Approach Walls and Soil Cement Interface	CS	-	\$ 580,000.00	\$ \$80,000.00	\$ 314,624.00	\$ 314,624.00	\$	96,000.00
٥	Ort	S)	1	\$ 610.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 3,456.00	\$ 3,456.00	\$ 1,800.00 \$	1,800.00
	Stop tog	S	7	\$ 53,544.00	5 53,544.00	\$	\$ 65,433.00	\$	53,000.00
80		CS	1	\$ 69,270.00	\$ 69,270.00	\$	\$ 68,011.00	\$	200,000.00
6		S	-	\$ 62,674.00	\$ 62,674.00	S	\$ 69,396.00	5	51,000.00
2	ment Slopes and Access of the Dam Wall	LS	1	\$ 21,526.00	\$ 21,526.00	\$ 18,167.00	\$ 18,167.00	\$ 00:000'22 \$	77,000.00
=		S	1	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,416.00	\$ 2,416.00	\$ 1,500.00 \$	1,500:00
17		รา	-	\$ 26,900.00	\$ 26,900.00	\$ 27,968.00	\$ 27,968.00	\$ 31,000.00 \$	31,000.00
13	il Pile Wall	15	1	\$ 53,031.00	\$ 53,031.00	\$ 113,220.00 \$	\$ 113,220.00	\$ 85,000.00 \$	85,000.00
34	ankments	รา	1	\$ 948,859.00	\$ 948,859.00	\$ 147,567.00 \$	\$ 147,567,00	\$ 00:000'96 \$	00:000'96
15	wn Support	15	1	\$ 64,382.00	\$ 64,382.00	\$ 00.697,711 \$	\$ 117,769.00	\$ 85,000.00 \$	85,000.00
16		LS.	1	\$ 97,000.00	00:000'46 \$	\$ 160,815.00 \$	\$ 160,815.00	\$ 64,000.00 \$	64,000.00
22	Modifications to the Emergency Spillway		1						
173		S	H	\$ 21,970.00	\$ 21,970.00	\$ 8,100.00 \$	\$ 8,100.00	s	20,000,02
17b	then Plugs	S	1	\$ 153,570.00 \$	\$ 153,570.00	-	\$ 128,520.00	\$	200,000.00
128	Ψč	£S		\$ 23,000.00 \$	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 44,663.00 \$	\$ 44,663.00	\$ 150,000.00 \$	150,000.00
13		ts		\$ 23,298.00 \$	\$ 23,298.00	\$ 25,167.00 \$	\$ 25,167.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$	20,000,00
2	Vork and Cleanup	S	-	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ \$1,660.00 \$	\$ \$1,660.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$	50,000,00
21		ถ	1		\$ 340,000.00	\$	340,000.00	S	340,000.00
	810 "B" TOTAL BID PRICE				\$ 7,137,000.00	Ş	\$ 4,210,875.85	\$	4,374,389.00
	Acknowledged Addendum # 1		-		xes.		YES	,	rES
	Acknowledged Addendum # 2				223		33%	. >	300
	Florida Trench Safety Act		-		YES		5 E	- >-	YES
	Contractor's Questionnaire		-		YES		YES	· >-	YES
	Drug Free Work Place				YES		YES	>-	YES
	Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification				YES		YES	>	YES
_	Bid Bond Endosed				YES		YES	>-	YES
	Site Visit Contirmed		#30C		06/14/10	98	06/14/10	6/90	01/06/30/
	junganse negori erreris. Afrikawit submitted if annicable			ì	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				
					O AFTEROAGEE	A LON	NOT APPLICABLE	NO: AP	NOI APPLICABLE

Notes:

1) Shoreline Foundation Inc. supplied a Bid Form "B" containing mathemathical errors in items nos. 4b3 and 4ct. Based on the corrections made, the correct total bid price "B" is 4,210,875,85

8-2-10

B-2-10

(Date)

Page 2 of 2

SECTION 00500 FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MANATEE, FLORIDA AND THE CONTRACTOR AS IDENTIFIED BELOW ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED UNIT COST CONTRACT PRICE

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF MANATEE, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY" and <u>Johnson Bros. LLC</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," duly authorized to transact business in the state of Florida, with offices located at <u>5476 Lithia Pinecrest Road</u>, <u>Lithia</u>, FL 33547.

Article 1. WORK

CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, materials, supplies, and other items required to complete the Work for IFB No. 10-2318-OV, Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates in strict accordance with Contract Documents and any duly authorized subsequent addenda thereto, all of which are made a part hereof.

Article 2. ENGINEER

The County of Manatee, Project Management Department, is responsible as the COUNTY and <u>URS</u> hereinafter referred to as "ENGINEER," designed this project and is responsible for technical/engineering reviews and decisions. The ENGINEER is a member of the COUNTY'S project management team which is collectively responsible in ensuring the Work is completed in accordance with the Contract Documents. All communications involving this project will be addressed to:

County of Manatee
Public Works Department
Project Management Division
Attn: Mr. Jeff Streitmatter
IFB #10-2318-OV
1022 26th Avenue East
Bradenton, FL 34208
Phone (941) 708-7450, Ext. 7335

URS
Engineer of Record
7650 W. Courtney Campbell Causeway
Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: (813) 286-1711



Where the terms ENGINEER and/or COUNTY are used in the Contract Documents, it shall mean the COUNTY'S project management team.

Article 3. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce COUNTY to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

- 3.1 CONTRACTOR has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Bid Documents, Work, site, locality and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- 3.2 CONTRACTOR has studied carefully all drawings of the physical conditions upon which CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely.
- ONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies which pertain to the physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as CONTRACTOR considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bid Documents; and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data are or will be required by CONTRACTOR for such purposes.
- 3.4 CONTRACTOR has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Bid Documents with respect to existing underground facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said underground facilities. Any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data in respect of said underground facilities conducted by the CONTRACTOR will be done at the CONTRACTOR'S expense.

RA

- 3.5 CONTRACTOR has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Bid.
- 3.6 CONTRACTOR has given COUNTY written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that have been discovered in the Bid Documents and the written resolution thereof by COUNTY is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.
- 3.7 CONTRACTOR shall schedule and perform the Work subject to COUNTY'S approval and shall hold COUNTY harmless from all liabilities incurred due to CONTRACTOR'S failure to coordinate with the COUNTY.

Article 4. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire Agreement between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR concerning the Work consist of the following:

- 4.1 This Agreement and Bid Document IFB#10-2318-OV
- 4.2 Performance and/or other Bonds and Insurance Certificate(s)
- 4.3 Drawings (not attached)
- 4.4 Addenda numbers 1 to 2, inclusive.
- 4.5 CONTRACTOR'S Bid Form and any other information submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.

ZH,

- 4.6 The following which may be delivered or issued after the effective date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto: all written Change Orders and other documents amending, modifying, or supplementing the Contract Documents.
- 4.7 The documents listed in paragraphs above are attached to this Agreement (except as noted otherwise above). There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 4.

Article 5.

MISCELLANEOUS

- 5.1 Terms used in this Agreement are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions.
- No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interest in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically but without limitation, monies that may become due and monies that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law); and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignee from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
- 5.3 COUNTY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.



IFB#10-2318-OV Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates

The COUNTY will pay, and the CONTRACTOR will accept in full consideration for the performance of the Work (IFB No. #10-2318-OV Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates) subject to additions and deductions as provided therein, the sum of Five Million, One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand, Two Hundred Ten Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,138,210.00) for Bid "B" based on Completion Time of 330 calendar days and the sum of \$2,121.00 as liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay.

Solvism Bres. LLC
Contractor

Contractor

Signature

Non Queen (visited)

Name and Title of Signer (printed)

Date: 25 Aug 2010

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BA:

For the County

R. C, "Rob" Cuthbert, C.P.M.; CPPO, Purchasing Official Name and Title of Signer

Name and Title of Signer

Date: 9



NIELSON, WOJTOWICZ, NEU & ASSOCIATES

August 20, 2010

Johnson Bros., LLC 5476 Lithia Pinecrest Road Lithia, FL 33547

RE:

Manatee County, as Obligee

Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates, as project

Bond #24S000523

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please supply us with the following information for the above captioned final bond:

Executed Contract with Date: X_____

This letter is also giving Johnson Bros., LLC, as Principal and/or Manatee County, as Obligee, the authority to complete these bonds by dating the bonds with the contract date, execution and Power of Attorney dates. The contract date MAY BE THE SAME date as the execution of the bond or PRIOR to the execution date of the bonds.

We will forward this information onto your surety company upon our receipt. Please return as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerél

Attorney-in-Fact

KRW/cmk

1126 Central Avenue

Suite 200

St. Petersburg, FL 33705

P: 727.209.1803

F: 727.209:1335

FRONT PAGE OF PUBLIC PAYMENT BOND

Florida Statute 255.05

BOND NO. 24S000523

CONTRACTOR:

Johnson Bros., LLC

5476 Lithia-Pinecrest Rd.

Lithia, FL 33547 813-685-5101

SURETY:

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

175 Berkeley St. Boston, MA 02117 617-357-9500

AGENT:

Nielson, Wojtowicz & Associates, Inc.

1126 Central Avenue, Suite 200

St. Petersburg, FL 33705

(727) 209-1803

OBLIGEE:

Manatee County

1112 Manatee Avenue West

Bradenton, FL 34205

941-708-7527

PROJECT: IFB #10-2318-OV Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates; 17915 Waterline Rd. Bradenton, FL



Bond Number: 24S000523

This bond is given to comply with section 255.05 Florida Statutes, and any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

PAYMENT BOND

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	*
5476 Lithia-Pinecrest Rd Lithia, FL 33547	, as principal (the "Principal"),
and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, a Massachu are held and firmly bound unto Manatee County	setts stock insurance company, as surety (the "Surety"),
1112 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, FL	34205 , as obligee (the "Obligee"),
in the penal sum of Five Million One Hundred	34205 , as obligee (the "Obligee"), Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ten Dollars Dollars (\$ 5,138,210.00),
and NO Cens	made, the Principal and the Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, j	ointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
MALEDEAC At a Deinsingt has by written agreement	dated the day of
entered into a contract (the "Contract") with the Oblig	day of lee for IFB#10-2318-OV, Lake Manatee Dam Tainter
Gates	

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all Claimants, as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT:

- 1. A "Claimant" is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- 2. The Principal and the Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Obligee that every Claimant, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) after the date on which the last of such Claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such Claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such Claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due Claimant, and have execution thereon. The Obligee shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- 3. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any Claimant:
 - (a) Unless Claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given written notice to the Principal and the Surety within ninety (90) days (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) after such Claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in separate envelopes addressed to the Principal and Surety. The Principal may be served at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer. The Surety may be served to the attention of The Surety Law Department at the above-listed address.
 - (b) Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in the United States District Court for the district in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.

- (c) After the expiration of one (1) year (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) following the date on which the Subcontractor provided the last labor and/or materials to the project. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 4. Surety shall have no liability to any Claimant under this Bond for any amount unless it is due and owing to the Claimant by the Principal pursuant to the express terms of the contract between the Principal and Claimant or, if the Claimant does not have a direct Contract with Principal, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract between the Claimant and the Subcontractor to the Principal. The Bond incorporates all of the Principal's contractual defenses, including but not limited to pay-if-paid provisions, whereby payment to the Claimant is subject to the condition precedent of the Obligee's payment to the Principal, and other limitations on amounts due under the contract between Principal and Claimant.
- 5. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens, which may be filed of record against such improvement, whether or not a claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

DATED as of this JULY day of September, 2010

WITNESS	,	A 7	TECT
WHNESS	,	AΙ	11-51

7

Johnson Bros., LLC

(Principal)

X6 Gean

Ву:

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

By Charles

Attorney-in-Fact Kevin Wojtowicz



PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond Number: 24S000523	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Johnson Bros., LLC	
5476 Lithia-Pinecrest Rd Lithia, FL 33547 and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Massachusetts stock i "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto Manatee County	as principal (the "Principal"), nsurance company, as surety (the
4440 Manataa Ayanua West Bradenton El 34210	, as obligee (the "Obligee"), in
the penal sum of Five Million One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand To Cents	Dollars (\$ 5, 130,210.00),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the Principal a executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, fi	and the Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, many by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has by written agreement, dated thed entered into a contract (the "Contract") with the Obligee forIFB#10-231 Gates	ay of B-OV; Lake Manatee Dam Tainter
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH faithfully perform the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; effect.	I, that if the Principal shall promptly and otherwise it shall remain in full force and

PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT:

- 1. Whenever the Principal shall be, and declared by the Obligee to be in default under the Contract, the Obligee having performed the Obligee's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:
 - 1.1 Arrange for the Principal, with consent of the Obligee, to perform and complete the Contract; or
 - 1.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
 - 1.3 Obtain a bid or bids from alternative contractors to complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the Obligee elects, upon determination by the Obligee and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the Obligee, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not exceeding the amount set forth in the first paragraph of this bond. The term "balance of the contract price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by the Obligee to the Principal under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by the Obligee to the Principal; or
 - 1.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - a. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Obligee and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefore to the Obligee; or
 - b. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Obligee citing reasons therefore.

- 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this bond or the Contract, or otherwise, the Surety is not responsible for and shall not be held liable to the Obligee for any hazardous waste removal and the Surety shall not be held liable to, or in any other respect be responsible to, the Obligee by way of indemnity, claims or otherwise, or to any public authority or to any other person, firm or corporation, for or on account of any fines or claims by any public authority or for bodily injuries or property damage to any person or thing, including, but not limited to, injury or damage due to the release or threat of release of hazardous substances of any kind or damage to real estate or to the environment or clean-up costs or other damages of whatever kind or nature arising out of any act of commission or omission by the Principal, the Principal's agents, servants, employees, subcontractors or suppliers or any other person in connection with the performance of the Contract. This limitation applies regardless of when any such fine is assessed, claim is made, or injury, damage, release or threat of release occurs and without regard to any term or condition of the Contract.
- 3. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Obligee.
- 4. Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the date on which the Principal ceased to work on the Contract or such time period as otherwise permitted by relevant statute. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Obligee named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Obligee.
- 6. Any claims must be presented in writing to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company to the attention of the Surety Law Department at the above address.

DATED as of this July day of September, 2010

WITNESS / ATTEST

Johnson Bros., LLC

(Principal)

Ву:

Alo Seall

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

Name: Title:

Bv:

Attorney-in-Fact Kevin Wojtowicz THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafte KEVIN WOJTOWICZ, GLENN ARVANITIS, JOHN R. NEU, ALL	rance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance in set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint OF THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, STATE OF FLORIDA
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney, behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, reco	gnizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding DOLLARS (\$ 50,000,000.00***************************
execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the se	ations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as billiant upon the company in their own proper persons.
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following	The state of the s
chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all und	Indertakings. If the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the sin-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, lertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be cer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact: If, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby
By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the office	cer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and	act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and other surety obligations.
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and	d are now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting 2010	g, Pennsylvania this <u>19th</u> day of <u>April</u> ,
	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss	By Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary By Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary Dilic, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged the knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above ompany thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.
On this 19th day of April , 2010 , before me, a Notary Pub that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that I Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Co	blic, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u> , to me known, and acknowledged he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above impany thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF thave narounto subscribed my name and affixed first above written. OF OF OF OF OF OF OF OF OF O	my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year By Lisa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE Member Pennsylvania Association of Nolames CERTIFICATE	
I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, of is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this cert said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the ch XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.	ificate: and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the
This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at	e or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.
VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature or certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in cowith the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a nnection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed	the corporate seal of the said company, this day of
	By defarif lang

ACORD
ACOAD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

7			CERT	IFICATE OF L						2010
PROD	UCER	25	eecher Carlson Insuranc 50 Park Avenue South, S inter Park, FL 32789			ONLY AND) CONFERS NO	ED AS A MATTER OF RIGHTS UPON THI TE DOES NOT AMEN FFORDED BY THE PO	D. EXTE	ND OR
			orlana sam	407-647–7901 407-647–5604	in	ISURERS A	FFORDING COVI	ERAGE	NAIC #	,
INSU			arlson.com ohnson Bros. Corporatio		IN	SURER A: Arch	Insurance Compa	iny	11150	
		&	Johnson Bros., LLC			SURER B:		_		
			476 Lithia-Pinecrest Roa .O. Box 588	ia			OS Marine Insuranc	ce Company	22837	
		Li	thia FL 33547		-	ISURER D: ISURER E:				
CO	/ERA	GES	3			10011L11 L.				
TH Al M Po	IE POI IY RE AY PE OLICIE	LICIE	S OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL REMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO IN THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA	ER DOC HEREI ID CLAI	CUMENT WITH N IS SUBJECT MS.	T TO ALL THE TERM	III.M THIS LERTIFICATE N	AI DE 100	
INSR	ADD'L INSRD		TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLI DATE	CY EFFECTIVE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		
Α	1	GEN	ERAL LIABILITY	51PKG2278402	4.	/1/2010	4/1/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
		\checkmark	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						\$ £xcluded	
		-+	CLAIMS MADE ✓ OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
		\dashv						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		GEN	IL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
			POLICY PRO-		<u> </u>	1.100.10	4/4/0044			
Α	/	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	51PKG2278402	4	/1/2010	4/1/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,000
			ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		√ √	HIRED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
		GAF	RAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
			ANY AUTO					OTHER THAN EA ACC		
-	+							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
		EXC	CESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAIMS MADE					AGGREGATE	5	
] 000011						\$	
			DEDUCTIBLE						\$	
	1		RETENTION \$				1/1/001/	/ WC STATU- OTH	\$	
A			S COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/A	51WCl2278302		4/1/2010	4/1/2011	✓ I TORY LIMITS ER	s	500,000
	OFF	ICER/	PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE MEMBER EXCLUDED?					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	<u> </u>	500,000
	If ye	ndato s, des	ory in NH) scribe under PROVISIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		500,000
c	OTH	IER otect	ion & Indemnity	OHL92002697		4/1/2010	4/1/2011	\$1,000,000 Any One Ad As Per Schedule	ccident/Occ	our
<u></u>				In co / EVA: Housing Assess and Free	nerve	T/CDECIAL DCC	Meione			
1				ICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO						
l c	ounty	of M	fanatee, FL is named as Addit	nber 6026073; Lake Manatee E tional Insured with regards to Gi written contract and executed pr late Limit Form CG 25 03 is incl	enerar L ior to tir	ne of loss.	Liability, and			
Ļ		-10 -	ATE UOLDED			CANCELLA	ATION			
C	EKTII	-ICA	ATE HOLDER					IBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	BEFORETH	EEXPIRATION
	_					DATE THERE	OF, THE ISSUING INSU	RER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAI	L <u>30</u> p	AYS WRITTEN
	Cour	ity (of Manatee, FL al Management Departm	nent -		NOTICE TO T	HE CERTIFICATE HOLD	ER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT	FAILURE TO	DO SO SHALL
	Purc	has	sing Division	I WITH		IMPOSE NO	BLIGATION OR LIABI	LITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE	INSURER, IT	S AGENTS OR
1	1112	Ma	sing Division anatee Avenue West, Si	uite 803		REPRESENTA	ATIVES. REPRESENTATIVE			····
	orad	ent	on FL 34205			(ATI) Dobo	of W. Hossal	Rep. Swiller		

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

CERTIFICATE ADDENDUM

DATE ISSUED 8/20/2010

NAMED INSURED:

Johnson Bros. Corporation & Johnson Bros., LLC 5476 Lithia-Pinecrest Road P.O. Box 588 Lithia FL 33547

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

County of Manatee, FL Financial Management Department -Purchasing Division 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803 Bradenton FL 34205

Re: Bid Number 10-2318-OV; Project Number 6026073; Lake Manatee Dam Tainter Gates, Bradenton, FL

Additional Policies:

Marine Employers Liability Policy # OML92002698 AGCS Marine Insurance Company 4/1/2010 to 4/1/2011 Limit: \$1,000,000

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):							
APPLIES	TO	ALL	CONSTRUCTION	PROJECTS	ΟF	THE	INSURED.
·							
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.							
Information	requi	ired to	complete this Schedu	ıle. it not show	n abo	ove, wi	Il be snown in the Declarations.

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that Ilmit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown In the Declarations.
 - 2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "productscompleted operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage C regardless of the number of:
 - a. insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".

- 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
- 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.

- B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
 - Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- C. When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- D. If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- E. The provisions of Section III Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.



P.O. Box 25400 O Bradenton, Florida 34206 O (941) 749-1800 O FAX (941) 741-4082 O www.manateecierk.com

September 15, 2010

TO:

Johnson Bros LLC

ATTN: John Meagher

5476 Lithia Pine Crest Road

Lithia FL 33547

FROM:

Clerk of Circuit Court

Board Records Department

Nancy Harris P. O. Box 25400

Bradenton, FL 34206

SUBJECT:

LAKE MANATEE DAM TAINTER GATES

Approved:

In open session by the Board of County

Commissioners, Manatee County, Florida on

September 14, 2010.

cc:

Board Records

Marsha Colburn, Proj Mngt Olga Valcich, Purchasing

njh